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[bookmark: _Hlk148542822]JOB DESCRIPTIONS
I. [bookmark: _Hlk55141477]Serving Funerals
A. Procedure:
1. A Funeral Committee has been established to deal with the initial planning of funerals in the church.  
Valerie Korynta
Lori Morken
Tami Newhouse
Wanda Rutherford
Sheryl Tinkham
The families will be directed to contact a member of the committee directly for menu options and arrangements.  The committee will then contact the work group leader with the plans.  The leaders will be in charge of lining up the workers and food items that are needed. Members of their own work group should be the first to be asked for assistance.  Volunteer help from friends of the family and others will be gladly accepted.  The leaders may need to solicit help from outside their work group in some instances.  
B. Donations & Reimbursements:
1. Any money collected by the work group, including money from the family given through the funeral home, should be turned over to the church treasurer.  Receipts and expenses should be turned in to the treasurer for reimbursement.  Food purchased from vendors may be billed directly to the church.

II. Lay Readers
The work group is responsible for providing lay readers for worship services.  Lay readers should contact the pastor at least one week in advance to be provide the lessons to be read and any other instructions.




III.          Ushers
The work group is responsible for providing an usher for each service to assist the head usher.  The assigned usher will complete all duties with the head usher including: lighting the candles, distributing bulletins, collecting offering, ushering parishioners to communion and following the service, counting the number of individuals attending service, cleaning and organizing the pews following the service, counting the offering following the service, and all other duties as needed.
IV. Sunday Coffee Fellowship
Coffee, juice and something to eat, such as donuts or cookies, will be served after every early worship service throughout the year.  The work group is responsible for providing the food, serving it and bearing the cost of expenses.  Those who serve the coffee fellowship may retrieve their expenses from the donations before turning them over to the financial secretary for deposit and use as the church council determines.
V.          Special Events
              When arrangements are needed for a special event, the leaders of the work group will be notified as far in advance as possible.  Request for help for special events should normally be submitted to the church council for approval and referral to the work group.  The leaders will see that arrangements are made as needed.   Such special events may include:  serving congregational pot luck meals, arranging receptions, and providing babysitting for special church events.
VI.        Switching Months
Work groups will be responsible only once every 4 months     according to the schedule in this handbook.  However, if a person is unable to serve in his/her appointed month, he/she may trade months with someone, being sure to inform the leaders of those groups involved in the switch.

       VII.	      Church Christmas Decorations 
	      The work group responsible for serving in December will decorate                                               	      the Church along with other volunteers. Detailed instructions will be 	       	      available for guidance. The work group responsible in January will 	     	      take down the Christmas decorations as the church council 	 	      determines.

VIII. Serving at the Annual Meeting
The work group serving the month that the annual meeting is held will provide coffee and a treat, such as bars, cookies or popcorn for the annual meeting, unless it is held following worship on a Sunday morning.  In that case, a noon potluck of “finger food” will be served.  The work group will provide kitchen coordination as needed.
       IX.	       Communion Assistance
                     The work group will be responsible for providing a communion
                     distribution assistant for each communion service.  The assistant
                     should consult the pastor for special instructions

X.          Canvassing Membership
             There may be occasions when the entire membership of the 
             congregation needs to be canvassed or contacted for special 		      reasons. Each work group may be asked by the church council at 	   	      any time to canvass or contact their members.

XI. Duties of Group Leaders
A.   Be responsible for securing from their work group the
       needed help for the various duties assigned to the work
       group.

B. As much as possible, allow work group members to choose their areas of service according to their particular interests, abilities and availability.

C. Establish some system within their group for contacting all the members when necessary.

D. Meet with their work group sometime in advance of their assigned work month to divide responsibilities and make necessary plans.

E     Be responsible for notifying the pastor and parish
       secretary of the names of volunteers for the month.

F     Keep offering opportunities of service in the church
       to all work group members, bearing in mind that the
       involvement and participation of everyone is the goal.

G.   Foster a cooperative team spirit in the work group.

H. See that any funds collected at events of the work group are turned in to the financial secretary for proper deposit.


	WORK GROUP #1
	

	*Bruce & Tami Newhouse
	218-891-4845
218-289-2222
	btnfarms@rrv.net
tami.l.newhouse@gmail.com

	Darrin & Tami Byklum
	218-689-5408
701-740-2935
	tami@tvoc.org
byklumd@fisher.k12.mn.us

	James Cameron
	218-891-2242
	jcameron@rrv.net


	Tom & Becky Conati

	218-289-1201
	bconati@asec.net

	Amy Conley

	218-779-0846
	conleya@fisher.k12.mn.us

	Kirby Folkers
	218-289-5032

	newhouse.kirby@gmail.com


	Clorise Jorgenson
	218-891-4535

	

	Mike & Gail Kasowski
	218-289-2901
	gailkasowski@gmail.com


	Chad & Carmen Knutson

	218-289-0327
218-289-0746
	Chadknutson.fisher@gmail.com
carmenpester@gmail.com

	Ken & Mary Miller

	218-891-2246
218-289-3022
	millawn56723@yahoo.com

	Delmar & Cathy Peterson

	218-891-2338
701-740-2163
	dcpeters@rrv.net


	Doug & Stacy Peterson
	701-740-5756
	staceyp40@hotmail.com


	Jeff & Laura Olson

	218-891-2340
	

	Dave Radi

	218-289-2086
	djradi@live.com

	Jesse Schultes
	218-277-9679
	


	Lance Tinkham

	218-791-7701
	

	Jay & Stacy Wallace
	218-230-4347
	slwallace619@hotmail.com


	Tenniel Winger
	218-289-4878
	tenniel.winger@bemobile.com








	WORK GROUP #2
	

	*Reed & Sheryl Tinkham
	701-740-8481
701-740-6023
	tinkhamro@gmail.com
sheryltinkham@gmail.com

	Phil & JoAnn Baird
	218-280-2538

	pbandja@hotmail.com

	Mitch & Kelly Bakken
	218-891-2100

	kjurgens43@yahoo.com

	Lucas & Kia Goodwin
	218-289-0207

	kaiamgoodwin@gmail.com

	Travis & Kelly Halvorson
	218-891-2020
701-739-6147
	rae5577@hotmail.com

	Lizzy Haug

	218-289-2215
	haugl@fisher.k12.mn.us


	Ross & Kelli Korynta

	218-289-4357
701-740-0272
	rkkorynta@hotmail.com

	Bob & Ione Lian

	218-891-2208
	

	James & Jamie Mathews
	218-280-6341
	jamilmathews@outlook.com


	Aaron & Lana Motl
	218-893-2103
218-280-0975
	l.motl@live.com


	Kyle Ness
	218-280-3780
	neskyl@yahoo.com


	Sharon Olson

	218-891-2322
	

	Jean Peterson
	701-757-1344
	jmpeters@midco.net


	Mike Prudhomme

	218-791-7401
	


	Barb Radi
	218-289-2107
	barbnoyes@live.com


	Travis & Kristin Schwarz

	218-289-7058
218-280-3284
	ktschwarz@gmail.com
ropingschwarz@gmail.com

	Tim & Melissa Speldrich
	701-739-6994
	moemiss28@yahoo.com


	Emily Tinkham
	218-791-8123
	emilydushane-11@hotmail.com








	WORK GROUP #3
	

	*Paul & Wanda Rutherford
	218-773-2073
701-740-6321
	ruthfarms@rrv.net
wjrutherford60@gmail.com

	*Randy & Valerie Korynta

	218-686-4705
218-289-4705
	rvkorynta@gmail.com


	Raleigh & Gail Engel
	218-289-3410
701-739-0336
	rengel31@outlook.com

	Delainey Fogerty
	218-791-4558

	delaineyfogarty@gmail.com


	JoAnne Geiselhart

	218-891-4210

	


	Danielle Gratton
	701-215-2780

	ND.farmchick@gmail.com


	Jeremy Haake

	701-740-1934

	

	Lynn Haake

	218-230-4320

	


	Bernie Ibarra

	218-280-7324
	Bernie7324@gmail.com


	Josh & Nicole Krostue

	218-289-0326
218-289-3296
	nkrostue@gmail.com


	Josh & Angel Korynta
	218-280-4282
701-741-7961
	ajkorynta@hotmail.com


	Etta McDonald
	218-289-3502
	rjmcdonald@invisimax.com


	Pete & Jenny Mooney

	218-791-2504
218-791-6422
	
jennifne@yahoo.com

	Casey & Emily Moulds

	218-791-6676
218-791-5907
	emilymoulds@gmail.com


	Justin & Jami Olson
	701-741-7503

	Jamiolson19@gmail.com

	Ryan Rutherford
	701-739-8406

	

	Scott & Tracey Schmitz
	218-289-2239
	

	Jared & Ceara Solheim
	218-891-2112
218-289-7232
	
Cearalsolheim@gmail.com

	Caroline Tinkham
	701-740-1263

	altoninkhaminc@gmail.com





	WORK GROUP #4
	

	*Harlen & Vicky Korynta

	218-288-1471
218-760-7162
	hvkorynta@yahoo.com


	*Brian & Lori Morken
	218-289-2450
	bmorken@rrv.net


	Rudy Applequist

	218-686-7031
	


	Darrin & Michelle Berg
	218-740-0101
701-740-2764
	
michelle.berg2764@gmail.com

	Vivian Erickson
	218-891-3279

	

	Amy & Charles Getsman

	701-215-1476
218-791-6644
	agetsman@yahoo.com


	Kayleigh Ibarra
	218-289-2426
	skykay@live.com


	Duane & Paula Isaacson

	218-891-2202
	

	Leah Isaacson
	218-891-2202
	lisaacson@hotmail.com


	Ryan & Megan Korynta
	218-289-5733
218-275-3245
	mkorynta@hotmail.com


	Curt & Kim Knutson
	218-281-2604
	knuts414@crk.umn.edu


	Joel & Becky Ness
	218-281-2374
218-280-0041
	jkness@rrv.net


	Lance & Jen Reitmeier
	218-891-1803
218-289-5603
	jennifer.reitmeier@bhshealth.org


	Ronny & Heidi Reitmeier
	218-280-1882
218-289-7273
	heidireneereitmeier@gmail.com

	Brenda Slyte
	218-289-2603

	bslyt@isd592.org

	Diane Solheim

	701-740-1226
	dsolheim89@gmail.com


	David & Deliliah Strand

	218-891-2238
701-739-4852
	


	Ilene Yanish
	218-891-2215
816-304-0850
	ileneyanish@gmail.com







                  RESPONSIBILITY SCHEDULE
  A work group will be responsible each month according to the schedule.
	Month
	2024
	2025
	2026

	January
	1
	4
	3

	February
	2
	1
	4

	March
	3
	2
	1

	April
	4
	3
	2

	May 
	1
	4
	3

	June
	2
	1
	4

	July / August
	3
	2
	1

	September
	4
	3
	2

	October
	1
	4
	3

	November
	2
	1
	4

	December
	3
	2
	1






















WHY WORK GROUPS?

                Because…

· We recognize that the work of the church is every member’s responsibility.

· We want to involve as many as possible in the life and work of the church, and to make all feel needed and wanted in some way.

· Within the body of Christ there are varieties of gifts and service.

· There is work to be done.

· Significant relationships develop through working together.

· New members are integrated into the congregation through development of friendships within the work groups.
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